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MG's core purpose is to grow the overall 
wealth and profitability of the Co-operative, 
its shareholders and growers, through 
relevant initiatives while maintaining 
co-operative principles. 

RESILIENCE
Show true leadership to grow the 
business and overcome challenges 
by making decisions that protect the 
future of our grower Co-operative and 
make sure the benefits are enjoyed by 
generations to come.

VALUE
Keep reviewing the benefits our grower 
shareholders receive while finding new 
and relevant ways to add value.

PARTNERSHIP
Expand the level of communication to 
keep our grower shareholders up-to-date 
and support a positive delivery of our 
shared vision, direction and values.

CO-OPERATIVE BEHAVIOUR
Work hard together to make sure the 
benefits of our Co-operative model drive 
growth, value, trust and a willingness to 
work closely alongside each other.

GROWTH
Diversify and expand produce lines 
locally as well as make our Co-operative 
attractive to off-shore markets so we can 
grow our export activity.

CAPABILITY
Continue to have the best people, doing 
the right job, with the right tools to 
support the wide range of needs of our 
grower network.

We are a proud New Zealand Co-operative, 
owned by the growers we work with and driven by 
passionate people who really value our growers, 
our customers and what we stand for. 
®Together. Stronger.

← T & A Young
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Financial Highlights

2021 2020

$'000 $'000

- Special Bonus Issue (November 2021)

• 1 for 30 on "A" shares (2020: 1 for 30) 1,160 941

• 1 for 2 on "B" shares (2020: 2 for 5) 4,794 3,068

• 1 for 1 on "C" shares (2020: 1 for 2) 1,000 741

- Supplier shareholder rebate (issued as 2021 “C” shares) 
(2020: issued as 2020 “C” shares)

250 250

- Bonus issue on supplier shareholder rebate of 3 for 1 
(2020: 3 for 1)

750 750 

- Final gross dividend on "A" shares: 3 cents per share 
(2020: 5 cents per share)

1,079 1,459

- Imputation credits attaching to the above distributions 3,415 2,706

Total shareholder distributions in relation to the year ended 30 June 12,448 9,915

Shareholder distributions
Group gross sales under management 

$962.704 million

Group profit before income tax and impairment

$13.719 million

Group profit for the year 
(after income tax and impairment)

$6.773 million

Group total equity

$151.044 million

Group total assets

$368.816 million
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Chairman's & 
CEO's Review
It is our pleasure to provide this update on the 
performance of the Market Gardeners Group on 
behalf of the Board and Management.

Our 2020-2021 Financial Year has presented 
a number of unique challenges for our Co-
operative and the horticulture sector more 
broadly. It has been a period of variable 
market conditions, increased compliance 
requirements, strong competition, labour 
shortages, logistical challenges, heightened 
environmental concern, and increased 
business costs, all while operating through a 
global pandemic. 

Against that backdrop, our Co-operative 
delivered another strong financial result and 
demonstrated our ability to navigate the 
challenges that are increasingly prevalent in 
our sector. 

Our New Zealand trading operations, Market 
Gardeners Ltd, trading as MG Marketing, and 
subsidiaries, again led the way, growing gross 
sales by 6.0% to $516.1 million. 

Our efforts to diversify and invest in 
complementary businesses has benefited 
our Co-operative, with all of our New Zealand 
subsidiaries and associates performing 

well.  Along with our New Zealand domestic 
wholesale business, our farming operations, 
export business, flower auction and trading 
business, intellectual property business and 
citrus and persimmon supply business all 
contributed towards our positive result. This 
resulted in a profit for the wider New Zealand 
business of $19.8 million compared to $18.1 
million in the prior year.

However, the 2021 financial year will be 
remembered as one of the most challenging 
for our Australian business, the LaManna 
Premier Group (LPG). Several adverse weather 
events impacted farming operations, and 
the business suffered the knock-on effect of 
widespread shutdowns across the country 
caused by COVID-19.  As a consequence, 
the business was forced to market a limited 
range of produce to a smaller customer base, 
and while gross sales of $432.4 million were 
relatively high, the increased cost of doing 
business and the farming losses eroded profits.  
These challenges have led to a $9.0 million loss 
for LPG (after the $2.874 million of goodwill 
impairment) compared to last year’s loss of 
$5.2 million.

Against that backdrop, our Co-operative 
delivered a record financial result and 
demonstrated our ability to navigate the 
challenges that are increasingly prevalent in 
our sector. 
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Given the financial result, the Board has 
decided to take a $2.874 million impairment of 
goodwill related to the LPG business. This is a 
non-cash reduction in the value of the goodwill 
in the business. 

This financial performance is disappointing 
and there are a large number of actions 
underway to address the challenges. Last year 
we announced a new strategic improvement 
plan for LPG that sets a very clear path for 
the business. It focuses LPG’s operations on 
strengthening its position in key categories, 
consolidating facilities, rationalising farming 
operations and reducing costs across a number 
of areas. While progress has been pleasing, 
there’s no instant fix and there is a capital cost 
associated with such significant change. We 
would like to assure shareholders that despite 

the difficulties we have faced in Australia 
again this year, your Board and Management 
is committed to investing in the areas that will 
build a more resilient business that delivers 
better returns over time.

Taking into account the loss and impairment 
in Australia, the overall MG Group recorded 
a consolidated Group net profit before tax 
of $10.845 million.  Based on this result 
the Board has again declared a substantial 
bonus share issue, which together with 
normal distributions and imputation credits, 
amounts to $12.448 million. This reflects our 
ongoing commitment to reward transacting 
shareholders who continue to loyally support 
our Co-operative. A more detailed overview 
of our financials and distributions is outlined 
later in this review.

The strong set of results from our New 
Zealand wholesale business was achieved 
despite several months that were marred by a 
sustained period of flat demand and low values.  
COVID-19 travel restrictions had an impact 
with softer demand at branches that supply 
regions connected to international tourism. 
Our significant imports programme was also 
impacted by COVID-19, with the virus severely 
disrupting the global freight network and our 
international supplier partners dealing with 
major outbreaks. It is when we come up against 
such challenges that the commitment and drive 
of our talented people is highlighted. Due to 
their efforts, we increased our market share and 
achieved record growth in our gross sales. 

Our broader strategic agenda is progressing 
well. Our New Zealand domestic supply 
strategy has been successful, maintaining 
solid volumes of produce in our markets 
throughout the country. There have also been 
exciting developments with our IP strategy 
which centres around obtaining rights for 
varieties and then partnering with growers to 
bring them to market.  This includes securing 
the rights to a locally developed apple variety 
called Bay Queen®, partnering with a number 
of berry fruit growers to trial the BerryWorld® 
varieties and substantially increasing the 
number of bulk tree sales of the unique 
Avogrey® Greenskin avocados. 

↑ Kaipaki Berryfruits
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We progressed development of our cloud-
suite, “M3”, technology platform which has 
been launched in our Nelson branch and will 
be progressively released throughout our 
network across the next 12 to 18 months. M3, 
along with other investments in technology, 
will deliver greater efficiency and improved 
productivity across our operations.

We’ve also made steady progress against the 
objectives we set in our sustainability strategy 
with details outlined later in the review. 

Beyond the focus on business operations, the 
Board concluded the review of our capital 
structure, which resulted in a number of 
decisions about the future. Shareholder 
feedback indicated there was more support 
for the current co-operative model than for 
any change, particularly continued grower-
shareholder control. However, there is a strong 
appetite to have the value of shares more closely 
reflect the equity value of the business. As such, 
we will continue our significant programme 
of issuing bonus shares to shareholders, 
particularly those who are current producers. 
Of course, there’s a balance between increasing 
shareholder wealth by growing the size of 
individual shareholdings while still retaining the 
current fundamental co-operative structure of 
having nominal value shares.

Another action from the review was for the 
Board to explore ways MG could assist with 
share-trading between shareholders. This 
is where transacting shareholders purchase 
further shares from shareholders leaving 

the Co-operative. Work is underway and 
shareholders will be asked to consider 
initiatives that support this structure at the 
Annual Meeting of Shareholders.  

This financial year, the Board and Management 
also oversaw the progression of the MG 
Marketing Charitable Trust (MG Trust) to 
a point where the initial group of Trustees 
were appointed. While the MG Trust is run 
independently from MG by a group of Trustees, 
it is primarily funded through the Co-operative 
and is provided with administration support 
from the Management team.  It has been 
established to provide funding for projects and 
initiatives which have a positive impact on the 
horticulture sector.   

We’ve come a long way since our founding 
members formed our Co-operative in 
1923. Today, the underlying strength and 
performance of MG is testament to the 
effectiveness of our strategy to evolve over 
time so we can continue to add value to our 
growers’ businesses while driving an offering 
that remains relevant to our customers’ needs.

Our solid foundations, combined with the strong 
balance sheet we have built, place us in a unique 
position from which to explore investments and 
growth initiatives over the years ahead.  We will Our solid foundations, combined with 

the strong balance sheet we have 
built, place us in a unique position 
from which to explore investments and 
growth initiatives over the years ahead. 

continue to consider opportunities to enhance 
and expand our activities in order to protect 
and strengthen our position in the market, while 
also growing the overall wealth for the benefit of 
our shareholders.

Our financial results of more recent years 
mean we are well-placed to deal with a range 
of economic conditions. We could not have 
achieved these results without the support 
of our dedicated and skilled staff, to whom 
we would like to offer our sincere thanks. We 
would also like to thank our customers for their 
continued loyalty.

Looking ahead, the Board and Management 
remain focused on strengthening our 
position as New Zealand’s leading domestic 
produce wholesaler, supporting the steady 
growth of our New Zealand subsidiary and 
associate businesses and stabilising our 
Australian business by embedding our new 
improvement strategy. 

Lastly, we recognise and thank our family of 
growers for the trust they place in us to market 
their produce and our shareholders for their 
ongoing support. 

↖ Strode Road Orchard

← Masters & Sons
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The Group’s financial highlights are reported 
on page 4.

For the year to 30 June 2021 Group Gross Sales 
amounted to $962.7 million.

For the same period Group net profit before 
tax and impairment of goodwill amounted to 
$13.7 million compared to $12.8 million in 2020. 
This result came from the strength of the New 
Zealand market offset by the challenges that 
were faced by our Australian business. The 
decision to impair the goodwill in the Australian 
business reduced the 2021 net profit before tax 
by $2.874 million to a total of $10.8 million.

Reflecting this performance is the continued 
growth in the Group Equity which now stands 
at $151.0 million compared to last year’s 
$143.8 million, an increase in Group Assets 
to $368.8 million and Group Liabilities now 
sitting at $217.7 million. The increase in Group 

FINANCIAL OVERVIEW

Assets is primarily in property, plant and 
equipment, the bulk of which includes the 
work underway with construction of the new 
Auckland building.

Cashflows continue to be strong, which 
provides the basis for MG to invest in the 
infrastructure used by the Group – this year 
alone saw $18.6 million invested in property, 
plant and equipment.

In addition to this Annual Review, MG presents 
an Annual Report inclusive of full financial 
statements.  If you would like a copy of the 
Annual Report visit the website, 
www.mgmarketing.co.nz, or contact the 
Company Secretary, Duncan Pryor, on (03) 343 
1794 or email dpryor@mgmarketing.co.nz. 

Group profit/(loss) for the year after 
income tax and impairment ($M)

Group distributions ($M)

Group total assets ($M)Group profit before income tax 
and impairment ($M)

17.1

11.3

↑ Superb Herb
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Given the strength of the Company and the 
strong results that have come from the New 
Zealand operations, the MG Board of Directors 
has resolved to return to its shareholders 
significant distributions totaling $12.4 million 
(2020: $9.9m) by way of rebate shares, bonus 
issues and dividends. This is the seventh 
consecutive year that shareholders have 
received a special bonus issue. 

On 5 August 2021 the Board declared the 
following distributions in relation to the year 
ended 30 June 2021:

• Special bonus issue – a fully imputed 
taxable special bonus issue of:

• 1 new “A” share for every 30 existing “A” 
shares; and

• 1 new “B” share for every 2 existing “B” 
shares; and

• 1 new “C” share for every 1 existing “C” 
share; and

• Supplier shareholder rebate – a taxable 
rebate of $250,000 to be applied by the 
Company in paying up in full “C” shares of 
the Company to be issued at $1.00 each 
and made in such manner as the Directors 
determine to those shareholders that are 
Current Producers that have supplied on 
a consignment basis during the financial 
year ended 30 June 2021.

• Bonus issue – a 3 for 1 fully imputed 
taxable bonus issue on the “C” shares 
issued out of the above rebate. This 
amounts to $750,000 worth of “C” 
shares being issued (Shareholders that 
are Current Producers receive three 
further “C” shares for every one “C” share 
they receive from the above rebate). As 
imputation credits have been attached to 
the bonus issue shares they are mostly tax 
paid in the hands of the shareholder.

• Final dividend – a fully imputed taxable 
gross dividend of three cents on every “A” 
share. Once again imputation credits are 
attached to this dividend.

The distributions will be made only to those 
shareholders entered on the share register at 
30 June 2021 who continue to hold, at the date 
of the 2021 Annual Meeting, the shares held at 
30 June 2021.

The special bonus issue, rebate, bonus issue 
and dividends represent $12.4 million being 
distributed back to MG’s loyal and supportive 
shareholders. Not only is this a significant 
distribution of wealth to the shareholders, 
it also represents the strength of the Co-
operative as a whole.

In addition, and as has occurred for many 
years now, we are pleased to note the support 
of the shareholders through their high level 
of reinvestment of their dividends back into 
more MG “A” shares through the dividend 
election plan (which any shareholder can elect 
to participate in).

DISTRIBUTIONS

The special bonus 
issue, rebate, 
bonus issue and 
dividends represent 
$12.4 million being 
distributed back 
to MG’s loyal 
and supportive 
shareholders. 
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This year has again shown that we are in a good position to 
manage the inherent volatility of our sector by adapting to 
changing conditions.

The focus of the Board and Management is to 
deliver long-term value to shareholders, which 
starts with the quality of our relationships 
with stakeholders and the effective utilisation 
of our assets, while ensuring we have the 
financial and people capability to grow and 
manage risk effectively. 

Our commitment to our shareholders extends 
to our corporate governance where the Board 
aims to achieve the highest standards of 
diligence. We continue to review our policies 
to ensure they are best practice, and actively 
monitor commercial focus and effectiveness of 
the guidance work we provide to ensure long-
term success.

Along with positioning the Co-operative for 
the future, the Board is engaged to ensure we 
enhance our entire business by having a more 
focused environmental, social and governance 
lens in its approach. 

The Management team has done a fantastic job 
through the year to minimise COVID-19’s impact 
on the Co-operative while continuing to drive 
the business forward. 

At the last AGM we welcomed Robin Oakley, 
who was voted onto the MG Board, with Andrew 
Fenton stepping down after more than 18 years 
of service.  Mark O’Connor was also re-elected 
for a third term.

In accordance with the constitution, Joanna 
Lim and Lynn Crozier retired by rotation and, 
being eligible, offered themselves forward 
for re-election. As no valid nominations were 
received their re-election will be announced at 
the Annual Meeting on 24 November 2021. 

Robyn Wickenden completed her extended 
term as Associate Director this year. The 
Associate Director programme and preceding 
Intern Director programme, which started in 
2016, was initiated to offer emerging directors 
the opportunity to develop their boardroom 
experience.  We would like to thank Robyn for 
her contribution and are pleased she was able 
to benefit from the mentoring and professional 
development opportunities over the past year.  
The Board has decided to pause the Associate 
Director programme for the upcoming year and 
will consider reinstating it again in the future.  

DIRECTORS AND MANAGEMENT

Bruce Irvine 
Chairman, Appointed Special Director.

Bruce joined the MG Marketing Board 
in 1994. He has an extensive business 
background and previously held 
the position of Managing Partner of 
the Christchurch office of Chartered 
Accountants, Deloitte, between 1995 
and 2007; and is past Chairman of 
Christchurch City Holdings Limited. Bruce 
is currently Chairman of Heartland Bank, 
House of Travel Holdings, Rakon and Skope 
Industries and director of a number of 
other public and private companies. Bruce 
is MG’s Chairman, Chair of the LaManna 
Premier Group’s Audit Committee and 
a Director of LaManna Premier Group 
Pty Ltd. Bruce is also a member of MG’s 
Remuneration & Nomination Committee 
and Audit Committee.

Chartered Fellow of the IOD* and 
Accredited Fellow of the Chartered 
Accountants Australia and New Zealand.

Trevor Burt
Appointed Special Director.

Trevor has high level experience in the 
strategic leadership of large and complex 
corporate organisations, and a proven 
record of implementing change and 
achieving results. As an experienced 
professional director, Trevor has held a 
number of previous roles including Chair 
of Ngai Tahu Holdings Corporation Ltd 
and Lyttelton Port of Christchurch Ltd, 
Deputy Chair of PGG Wrightson Ltd and 
Director of Silver Fern Farms Ltd. Trevor is 
currently Chair of the New Zealand Lamb 
Company Ltd, Rua Bioscience Ltd and 
MHM Automation Ltd and is a Director of 
Landpower NZ Ltd and Hossack Station 
Ltd. He is also a trustee of the Māia Health 
Foundation.

Chairman of the MG Remuneration & 
Nomination Committee and member of 
the Audit Committee. 
Chartered fellow of the IOD*.

Lynn Crozier
Elected Director. 

Lynn joined the MG Marketing Board 
in 2012. Today, Lynn, through a family-
owned and operated business since the 
1960’s, is a major grower of potatoes, 
onions and carrots in Central Canterbury.

Member of the IOD*.

Mike Russell
Elected Director.

Mike was appointed to the MG Marketing 
Board in November 2016.

Mike is a first-generation Hawkes Bay 
grower with 35 years’ experience, 
in partnership with his wife Julie, 
specialising in plums. 

Member of the MG Audit Committee 
and Trustee of the MG Marketing 
Charitable Trust.
Member of the IOD*.

Joanna Lim
Elected Director.

Joanna (Jo) was elected to the MG 
Marketing board in 2018. Her family 
has a market garden business (Jade 
Garden Produce) and a share in a 
cucumber glasshouse operation (Island 
Horticulture Limited), both in the 
Christchurch area. Jo is also a Senior 
Associate at national law firm Simpson 
Grierson and specialises in financial 
markets / services and corporate advice.  
She also has expertise in climate change 
issues and the New Zealand emissions 
trading scheme.  

Chair of the MG Audit Committee.
Member of the IOD*.

Mark O’Connor
Elected Director.

Mark is serving his third term as a MG 
Director having originally joined the MG 
Marketing Board in November 2014.  He 
is a Director and shareholder of Appleby 
Fresh Ltd, a family-owned market 
gardening business in Nelson on the 
Waimea Plains.

Member of the MG Remuneration & 
Nomination Committee.
Member of the IOD*.

Trudi Webb
Elected Director. 

Trudi is part of a fourth-generation family 
growing enterprise, Webb’s Fruit, near 
Cromwell in Central Otago. Trudi holds a 
first-class honours Bachelor of Applied 
Science (Horticulture) degree and is 
Chairperson of the Otago Fruit Growers 
Association and director of Summerfruit 
NZ. Trudi completed the MG Director 
Internship programme (now Associate 
Director programme) in 2019 and became 
an elected director in the same year. 

Member of the MG Remuneration & 
Nomination Committee.
Trustee of the MG Marketing Charitable 
Trust.
Member of the IOD*.

Robin Oakley
Elected Director.

Robin was elected to the MG Marketing 
Board in 2020. He is a fifth-generation 
vegetable grower and currently the 
Managing Director for Oakley’s Premium 
Fresh Vegetables Ltd. Robin has previously 
served as a director on the United Fresh 
and Potatoes New Zealand boards.  

↑ MG Board of Directors. 

From left to right. *Duncan Pryor (Company Secretary & Chief Financial Officer); *Kerry Wells (International Business Manager); Mike Russell;
*Peter Hendry (Chief Executive Officer); Joanna Lim; Trevor Burt; Bruce Irvine; Mark O’Connor; Lynn Crozier; Robin Oakley; Trudi Webb.

*Executive management attendees

*Institute of Directors
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The MG Group is made up of a diverse team of 
passionate individuals who all contribute to 
the success of our Co-operative. Our positive 
performance is in no small part due to their 
dedication and commitment. We would like to 
specifically acknowledge those staff members 
who worked tirelessly throughout the 
challenging COVID-19 restrictions experienced 
in various locations throughout the year. 

We continue to invest in our staff, to develop 
their talents, recognise their efforts and 
contributions, and empower them to add value 
for our growers and customers. This year we 
delivered a series of national workshops along 
with a range of professional development 
sessions to enhance product knowledge and 
service skills.

Ensuring that our people return home safely 
every day remains our most important priority 
for the Board, the Management Team, and 
every employee. Our focus on safety through 
our ®Together. Safer. programme, continues 
with no notifiable incidents during the year.  

Our New Zealand operations introduced a 
new, simplified Health and Safety strategy for 
our people which centres around leadership, 
taking personal responsibility and reporting. 
Complementing this was the introduction of 
new health and safety visual communications, 
reinforcing our key safety messages.  We 
recognise that the pursuit of health and 
safety excellence does not stop and we will 
continually improve our safety culture and 
performance well into the future.

Again, we pay tribute to our dedicated team 
members by publishing their names in the 
Annual Review.  The last year has involved a 
range of unique challenges and our people 
have responded with great effort and loyalty. 

MG PEOPLE

Our vision is to be a leader in the horticulture industry, 
preferred partner for growers and customers and a great 
place to work.

↑ MG Executive Management Team 

From left to right: Peter Hendry (Chief Executive Officer); Duncan Pryor (Company Secretary & Chief Financial 
Officer); Chris Hibbert (Chief Information Officer); Roger Georgieff (National Procurement Manager); Ellery Tappin 
(General Manager Communications and Sustainability); Greig Pullar (National Operations Manager); Kerry Wells 
(International Business Manager); Jerry Prendergast (National Key Account Manager); Kimberly Chavez (Internal 
Audit & Risk Manager); Jade Reeves (Imports Manager); Iain Higgins (IT Architect).    

GRADUATE PROGRAMME

We again focused on the MG Marketing Graduate Programme 
and currently have ten talented young men and women working 
across our branch network. The programme itself covers a wide 
range of topics, including warehousing, sales, procurement and 
logistics, along with coaching and career development. 

Our future success is dependent on the skills and engagement 
of our people, as well as the continual development of their 
capabilities which will make us fit for the future. That is why 
nurturing talent through our Graduate Programme is such a 
focus for us.
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SOHAIL ABDUL AZIZ  JINKY ACCHENI  REJAIL ADILOVSKI  OPETAIA AFUIE  DHRUV AGGARWAL  FATEMA AHMADI  ALIPA ALAPATI  
ADELE ALESSANDRINI  CATERINA ALESSANDRINI  ABID ALI  SOFIA ALI  VERDENE ALI  BRADLEY ALLEN  ROBERT ALLEN  PIFALATI ALOFAKI
VINCENT ALOI  CRAIG ALUM  ANNUNZIATO ANASTASIO  PRANESH GUPTA ANDHYALA  SHAJI ANTONY  CHRISTIAN ARDILES  MAJA ARLOV
ASHLEY ARMSTRONG  VISHANT ARORA  JAIPALA ARPORN  FAAMAI ASAELU  JOSHUA ATKINSON  CHARLIE ATTANA  MAREE AUCKLAND
USOALI AVIIVII  PUA AYYAR  KERRY BAIRD  AMANDA BAKER  MATTHEW BAKER  LUKE BAKER-GARTERS  QUINN BAKER-GARTERS
REYMART BALLOCANAG  NATHAN BALSILLIE  ADEEP BARAILI  BENJAMIN BARBARA  BRUNO BARBARA  JONATHON BARBARA  JOSEPH BARBARA
SALVATORE BARBARA  VINCE BARBARA  BAKITHA BARIFUYO  RACHEL BARKER  TROY BARR  PETER BARRETT  DAVID BARRIE  JAMES BATEMAN
HENRY BATES  JEGATHEESWARY BATHMANATHAN  MELLISA BATTERS  LISA BEATON  CAROLYN BELOE  CAROLINE BENDALL
FRANCESCO BENVENUTO  LAURENCE BENVENUTO  MARK BENVENUTO  JACK BESWICK  AJESH BHAI  BEENA BHANA  STACEY BLANCHARD
MICHELLE BLIGHT  ANDREW BODY  TIMETHY BOGIDUA  JAY BOLSTAD  SENDRU PRANATA BONG  CAROL BONHAM  CHRISTOPHER BORSATO
JOSEPHINE BORSATO  TOM BOSWORTH  SHAUN BOWIE  TRAVIS BOWMAN  TONY BOYD  EAMMON BOYLE  MAYNARD BRADLEY  MARIE BRAID
BREV BRAK  CHRISTOPHER BRAMMALL  MICHAEL BREITMEYER  ANNA   BRENMUHL  NEIL BRIDGENS  KALEB BRIGHT  GRANT BROUGHTON
KATELYN BROWN  TONY BROWN  SHARLENE BROWNE  BRIAN BUCHANAN  AARON BUDD  HUYEN BUI  RAHUL BUKSH  DYLAN BULZOMI
DANIELA BUNN  LUKE BURGESS  TREVOR BURT  MARGARETTE BUSHELL  PETER BUTCHER  DARREN CACHIA  GRANT CADDIGAN  CAROL CALALANG
ANGUS CALDER  FRASER CALDER  MARK CALLEGARI  SHAUN CALVI  CHRISTINE CAMPBELL  KIERAN CAMPBELL  MICHAEL CAMPBELL  
ALLAN CANLAS  JEANETTE CANNISTRA  NICHOLAS CARTER  CAITLYN CASEY  MICHELLE CASIM  PAUL CASIMIRO  DANIEL CASSEE  FRASER CASTLE
NGUN CEN HRANG  TIN CEN  HRANG  ALBERT CHALMERS  PAO-KUEI CHANG  TAGIILIMA CHANG  ANTHONY CHARLTON  THI KIEU DIEM CHAU
KIMBERLY CHAVEZ  BOPHEA CHEA  YAQING CHEN  HELENA CHUNG  ROBYN COCHRANE  SAMUEL COFFEY  NICOLA COLLIER  AARON CONDON
GUISEPPE CORRONE  ROCCO CORRONE  GAVIN COSGRIFF  MARK COSSAR  LISA COSTELLO  YOLANDA COURTNEY  JAMIE CRAWFORD
GIUSEPPE CREA  JAMES CREED  GRANT CREIGHTON  CLINTON CRISP  SINEAD CRISTAUDO  ANDREW CROSS  LYNN CROZIER
DIANA CUERO PORTOCARRERO  DESDA CULLEARN  JACQUELINE CUMMING  MELISSA DAMPIER  DAHVY DAO  LAWRENCE DARLING  
MARK DAUNT  PATRICIA DAUNT  PIA-MARIA DAVIDSON  COLIN DAVIS  NATALIE DAVIS  GARY DAY  TOBIAS DE RIDDER  DOMINIC DE TORRES
MARIE DEANE  MICHAEL DEBONO  DIPESH DEO  SAMANTHA DEVINE  MANDEEP DHILLON  BHIM PRASAD DHUNGANA  FRANK DI PIETRO
ANTHONY DI PIETRO  SCOTT DICKEY  NU THANH DIEP  JONATHAN DILLON  THI THI HAO DINH  THWANG DO RU  ANIKA DOBBIE  GOLDIE DODDS
LEON DODDS  DAVID DOHNT  KAYLA DOHNT  CHRISTOPHER DONEY  SUZANNE DRAAIJER  XINGSHU DUAN  PHILLIPA DUNN  DERRICK DYSON
DAVID EDMONDS  DARRIN EDWARDS  JACOB EDWARDS  KENT ELFORD  BHUVANESWARI ELILARASAN  IAKOPO ELISARA  ALLAN ELLIOTT
JASON ELVINES-MATSON  BILAL EL-ZEYAT  DAVID ERICSON  ALAN EVANS  PETER EVANS  JOANNE EVERINGHAM  JIM EVGENIADIS  JOVIN FABIC
MATTHEW FAIRCLOUGH  ELISARA FALO  DE QIN FANG  KEVIN FARR  WAYNE FARROW  LAURIE FEMIA  INGO FENUKITAU  STUART FERGUSON  
ERIC FIELD  BLAIR FISHER  ASHLEY FLEGLER  BRAD FLEMING  GWENDA FOLEY  WAYNE FONG  MURRAY FORBES  JOSHUA FOSTER  CARLY FOY
ANGELA FRANCIS  GEORGE FRANCIS  LINDSAY FRANCIS  LUKE FRANKLYN  FRANK FRAPPA  DAVID FREEMAN  AARON FRIEND  CAMERON FRIEND
MARIA FROOME  TUAMAFA FRUEAN  NENIASI FUAPAU  TOMU FUAPAU  DEAN GALL  WILL GALL  FRANCESCO GALLICCHIO  DAVID GANNON
FLOYD GARDINER  JESSICA GARDNER  BRIAN GARGIULO  DOMINIC GARGIULO  JAMES GARGIULO  MARCUS GARGIULO  PIERRE GARGIULO
ABRAHAM GARZA  COLIN GASS  WHETUWAI GATE  ROGER GEORGIEFF  IVAN GILBERT  RYAN GILBERT  CLAUDIA GIORNO  JOHN GIUFFRE
BEN GLANVILLE  MARCUS GOBALD  SAMEH GOBRIALL  LA GOE  SAMANTHA GORDON  BRENT GRAHAM  TYLER GRAHAM  DAVID GRASSO
ELIZABETH GREENWOOD  ROUVEN GROSSMANN  NANDANA GUNATHILAKA  ABBAS HAIDER  CHRIS HAJOS  DEAN HAMILL  NALEEN HARAKH
SIMON HARDIE  JOSHUA HARDING  MARK HARDING  ALICE HARRIS  DAVID CHARLES  HARRIS  LIAM HART  BRUCE HARVEY  SCOTT HARVEY
ERROL HATTERSLEY  SIONE HAVEA  SOSAIA HAVEA  AARON HAYWARD  JAMES HAYWARD  KINGSTON HEMI-WHAREKAWA  CALEB HENDERSON
MALCOLM HENDERSON  ALEXANDER HENDRY  PETER HENDRY  ADAM HEREMAIA  CHRIS HIBBERT  SIMON HICKEY  WING HIEW  IAIN HIGGINS
TRUCE-ANNE HILLARY  JACK HILLIER  CORAZON HINCHCLIFFE  TJ HIRINI  BARRY HIRON  ALEX HIRSLER  LIN SHATE HO  ANDREW HOARE 
MARK HOBBS  ROB HOLLIER  BLAKE HOOKHAM  RAFAEL HORMIGO LOPEZ  MATTHEW HOUSE  ROSS HOWARD  JYE HOWSON  YUAN YUAN HU
QUI YING HUANG  COLIN HUDGSON  ANDREW HUESSER  BEN HUME  THOMAS HUME  WAYNE HUME  DARREN HUNT  TIARE HUNTER  NIDA HUOT
PIO HURINUI  PETER HURRING  PHUONG TAY HUYNH  BRADLEY HYDE  AMAL IBRAHIM  CHANTELLE INA  GRANT INWOOD  SALA IOANE  
MICHAEL IOPPOLO  FARETI IOSE  BRUCE IRVINE  KAORI ISHIKAWA  JEREMY JAMES  SALOTE JEBREEL  CHARLOTTE JEFFORD  DEBORAH JENKINS
RYAN JENKINS  KYOHUN JEONG  YAN - WUN JHANG  NARENDRA JINA  MAXWELL JOHANSSON  CARYL JOHNSON  MANICKATHAN JOSEPH
YULI JURADO JURADO  TATSUYA KAKEMOTO  TRIIN KALMUS  YOGENTHIRAM KANDIAH  JONATHAN KARANTGIS  REDDY KARNA RAHUL  
UTHAYASEELAN KARIKOVINTHARAJA  PARDEEP KATARIA  JASBIR KAUR  RAMINDER KAUR  SANDEEP KAUR  VIRPAL KAUR  JASVINDER KAUR
SAMIUELA KAVA  SIOSAIA KAVA  RORTHA KEO  KEPOE KERESOMA  JANETTE KERR  IRSHAD KHAN  MAJID KHAN  SAY MOY KHEE
RAKSMEY KHUN  RITHIPOLMOLY KHUN  TITUS FELIX KIDD  GORDANA KILIBARDA  HYEMIN KIM  PAUL KING  DODINA KISONA  ADAM KNAPP
NEELAM KOUR  JAYAPRAKASH KRISHNAMOORTHY  CHARLIE JUNIOR KUMAR  MEENA KUMARI  DAVID LADARU  PANAPA LAFOA  LATA LALONI
SIONE LALONI  TEVITA LALONI  CHIN WING LAM  EDWARD LAM  SIFA LAMA  TIUETI LAMA  GEOFF LAMONT  REBECCA LAMPRILL  PETER LANGE
MU LAR  JIA HUA LAU  LAWRENCE LAVERY  HUMPHREY LAWRENCE  CHAU LE  SOLOMAN JR LEAUPEPE FROST  HAZEL LEES  ERONI LEILUA
BRENDAN LEITCH  RICCARDO LE’MONT  CHRISTOPHER LEONE  SAM LEONELLO  KAINOA LEPOU  TELEN LEPOU  GAVIN LEVY  HENDRIK LEWIS
TRUDY LEWIS  MICHAEL LIA  SEFTON LIA  JOANNA LIM  BIMALA LIMBU  HUAYU LIN  JIAN YU LIN  LEGEND LIN  LI MING LIN  QIN LIN  YUNPING LIN
DANIEL LITTLE  GRACE LITTLE  WILLIAM LITTLE  LEI LIU  XIUGE LIU  KURT LLOYD  TSU-LIN LO  ANDREW LOCKYER  MARCUS LOGIUDICE  
MARK LOGIUDICE  PETER LOPES  STEVEN LOWTHER  JULIAN LOZA  CHUN-CHIA LU  THI SA LUONG  DICKSON LUPO  TUSIGA LUTAU  MUYHEANG LY  
  

BRUCE LYON  STUART MACDONALD  LUKE MACEY  FRANK MADAFFERI  ROSS MADAFFERI  BAL MAGAR  BAL MAGAR  MANGAL MAGAR  YAM MAGAR  
TK MAH  BRADLEY MAHAR  BRENT MAHAR  FAKATOUASI MAHE  JITH MAHJI  NILESH MAKAN  SHAQUILLE MAKIHA  JAMES MALONEY  
JOSEPH MANARITI  MICHAEL MANARITI  ROCCO MANARITI  DIL MANGAR  GAURI MANGAR  TIL MANGAR  UNTI MANGAR  DHAN MANGER  
FUSIPALA MANOA  DAYAL MANU  SAM MARSON  DION MARTIN  IAN MARTIN  LILY MARTIN  ZACHERY MARTIN  DUANE MARTINELLI  FRANK MARZANO  
PATRICK MARZANO  HAMISH MASON  SCOTT MASON  FAZLI BIN MASRI  FALCO MASTROCOLA  LUKE MASTROCOLA  TAUELI MAUGA  
TIMOTHY MAWSON  AARON MAYNE  DANIEL MAZENGIA  VICTOR MAZUTTI SAID  ALLAN   MAZZOLA  MURRAY MCBRIDE  SARAH MCCORMACK  
LOUISE MCDONALD  STORM MCDOWELL  BRETT MCGUIRE  LYNN MCKAY  ANDREW MCKENZIE  CARL ALLAN MCKENZIE  PARICHAT MCKENZIE  
MITCHELL MCKEOWEN  LUKE MCKEOWN  DEREK MCKINNEL  FERGUS MCKINNON  PHILIP MCLEAN  ADAM MEEHAN  GREGORY MEEHAN  
GREGORY MEIBUSCH  LIVIO MENEGAZZO  DALE METCALF  MATTHEW METCALF  MARK MIDDLETON  JALIYA MIHIHU  SALVATORE MILANESE  
DANIEL MILES  RANGI MILLAN  JACQUELINE MILLAR  STEPHEN MILLAR  IAN MILNE  JO MINTON-CONNELL  DOMINIC MISSEN  LAR MIT  
JED MITCHELL  MALACHI MITCHELL  MAHMOOD ALI SHIRAAZ MOHAMMED  ROHAIL AHMED MOHAMMED  ROSNAH BINTI MOHD HASHIM  
NURUL HANA MOHD SHOKERI  PURNA MONGAR  DANIEL MOOR  MICHAEL MOORE  RUFINO MORALES  STEVEN MORICE  HEKI SUVA MOUNGA  
KIM MOUNSEY  ROBIN MULHOLLAND  KEVIN MUNROE  SRINIVAS MUPPAVARAM  LOGAN MURPHY  ALLAN MURRAY  MAX MURRAY  VINCE MUSICO  
WHITNEY MUTU  CON MYDARAS  FLORA MYDARAS  CON MYLONOPOULOS  TIMEA NANASI  MAHES NARAN  JOSEPH NATI  SUSAN NEALE
HOLLY NEENAN  DANIEL NEUMANN  JEFFREY NEUMANN  KWAI LOK NG  PATIENCE NGUGI  NARY NGUON  SY NGUON  HUY VAN NGUYEN  
SANH NGUYEN  JASON NOBLE  MOE NOI  WASUNTARA NOINACHOT  COURTNEY NORMAN  TIMOTHY NORTH  PETER NORTHERN  CIA NUAI  
STEVEN OAKES  ROBIN OAKLEY  SAM O’CONNELL  MARK O’CONNOR  URSULA O’DONOHUE  LIAM O’HALLORAN  WAYNE O’HALLORAN  
BRAD O’KANE  GRAEME OLDHAM  DOMINIC OLIVER  BRENDAN O’NEILL  SEAN O’NEILL  CHRISTOPHER O’ROURKE  CHRISTINA O’SULLIVAN  
NICHOLAS O’SULLIVAN  ROGER O’SULLIVAN  RICHARD OTT  NOEL OWEN  SHAJU PADAYATTY HORMMIES  ISMAEL PAGE  SENITU PAKOME  
KIRAN PANT  DIMITRIOS PAPAGIANNIS  MARY-ROSE PAPANDREA  KATE PARKER  MARCUS PARLATO  JAMES PARRY  JUSTIN PARSONS  
BHAUMIK PATEL  MONIKA PATEL  SUNIL PATEL  ROYCE PEMBER  AMILA PERERA  CRAIG PERRY  LAR PHAN  THUY PHAN  HOON PHAT
FRANK PICCOLO  GIOVANNI PILATI  ROBERT PITOITUA  MARK PLYMIN  EUGENE POE  ROCHELLE POGSON  KAUSHIK POKKULA  TIMOTHY POORTER
ADELLE PORTER  BLANCA PORTILLO ACOSTA  OLIVIA POWER  JERRY PRENDERGAST  DAVID PRICE  LIAN PRICE  STEPHEN PRIOR  CRAIG PRITCHARD
SAMUEL PROUTING  SHQIPE PRUSHI  DUNCAN PRYOR  GREIG PULLAR  GHULAM QASEMI  EILEEN QUIMQUE  LUKE RADAN  KAREN RADWAY  
ASHOK RAI  JONASH RAI  JERIN RAJU  AMIT RAM  TONY RANALLI  RUSSELL RANGI RANGI  ABDUL RASHID  JOSHUA RATIMA
GIOVANNI RATIMA-MITA  JAKOB RAUHIHI  MASON RAUWHERO-STEPHENS  JITHENDRA REDDY BATTULA  JADE REEVES  MICHAEL REGAN  
BEH REH  DAY REH  PLEH REH  POE REH  POE REH  PREH REH  SHAR REH  BRETT REID  SHARON REID  HOWARD REILLY  MARGARETA RELIA
MICHELLE REYNOLDS  JOHN RHEA  GREGORY RICH  KAREN RICHARDS  MICAH RICHARDS  WENDY RICHARDS  SHANE RICKIT  BRUCE RISATI
GRACE RIVAS  JASON ROBERTS  JILLIAN ROBERTSON  LANCE ROBERTSON  RUSSELL ROBINSON  KAREN ROBSON  CONNOR RODERICK
LIGIA RODRIGUES  TEDDY RODRIGUEZ  MERY ROJAS ORTEGA  HANNAH ROLLINSON  CLARISSA ROMANO  DAMIEN ROSELLA  PAULINE ROSELLA
BEN ROSS  FORD ROSS  DONNA ROWE  JANINE ROWE  FRANK RUGGIERO  NI RUNG  NATASHA RUS  JAMIE RUSS  MICHAEL RUSSELL  NICHOLAS RYAN
ANTHONY SAELMAN  MARIAM SAFAR  DANIEL SALAU  MOHAMMED SALEEM  JIAH ARLETTE SALLEY  GLENN SALT  DEXTER SANTOS  DAVID SAVILLE
PAUL SCHEFFER  MICHAEL SCHROTT  DIANE SCOTT  SHANE SCOTT  BRUCE SHEED  REBECCA SHEED  MEI LAN SHI  ANDREW SHIRLEY
SAILESH SHRESTHA  KAMALKANT SHUKLA  GURTEJ SINGH SIDHU  ANGUS SILVESTER  TRISH SIMAILE  AMANDEEP SINGH  AMRITPAL SINGH
ARSHDEEP SINGH  ASHNOTI SINGH  ATINDER PAL SINGH  DILDAR SINGH  GURPREET SINGH  GURVINDER SINGH  HARWINDER SINGH  JASVIR SINGH
KULDEEP SINGH  PARMJIT SINGH  PRANEEL SINGH  RACHHPAL SINGH  ARSHDEEP SINGH SIDHU  TOTOA SIOLI  JOHN SIOZIOS  STEVEN SKRUZNY
MARK SMITH  TAFUNAI SOLI  TREVOR SOLOMONA  HEUNG SOO PARK  KIM OUN SOUNG  ANTHONY SPANO  DIMIETRA SPANO  DAVID SPEDDING
MELISSA SPENCER  RHETT SPENCER  STEPHEN SPENCER  JOSEPH SPITERI  BRENDAN SPITTLES  MALAY SREY  KANYAKORN SRICHANDEE
KELLIE STAM  PETER STAM  MICHAEL STEVENS  MICHAEL STEWART  KERRY STONE  OWEN STOTTS  SIMONE STRATHAIRN  GRANT STUMBLES
ADAM SWATTON  WAYNE SWIFT  GARY SYKES  GEORGE SYMEONAKIS  USAIA TAGICAKIBAU  AARON TAHI  RICHARD TAIAROA  CAMPBELL TAIT  
MURRAY TAIT  THANG TALAWNG  FRANK TALEB  BRONSON TALOA  MIR KARIM BUX TALPUR  BRINDA TAMANG  LASANG TAMANG
TRAN NGUYEN TAN KHOA  SUN TANG  PIERRE TANNOURI  FA’AILOGA TANUVASA  JASON TAOUMA  ELLERY TAPPIN  KELEKOLIO TAPUELUELU
ANGELO TARANTO  MARIO TARANTO  NATHAN TARANTO  APITANGA TAUFA  TEVITA TAUMOEPEAU  OTO TAUSINGA  CAMERON TAYLOR  
GORDON TAYLOR  HENG THACH  KIEN THACH  THANH THACH  THI SADRY THACH  THI NGOC THACH  THUON THACH  ZA THAWNG  DEP THI
UT THI  BEN THOMAS  EMMA THOMAS  UTUKU THOMPSON  WILLIAM THRUSSELL  LAR THU  MICHAEL TIERNEY  HAYDEN TILSNER  ALFRED TOAILOA
BERNARD TOAILOA  MATTHAN TOAILOA  ROMERO TOAILOA  SHAOLIN TOAILOA  MAREE TOKOLAHI  PENISIMANI TONGA  PETERU TOPETO
CYRIL TORRANCE  MELINA TOUTOUNGIS  THI TRAM  THISIDA TRAN  TRAI TRAN  VE TRAN  THI TRANG  DOUG TRASK  JEYE TRIMBOLI
JOSEPH TRIMBOLI  NATASHA TROVATO  ALAN TSAI  JERMAINE TUHI  AFUAFU TUILAEPA  TOLOVAE TUILAEPA  TUITI-ANGELAS TUITI-TAHI
BOBBY TUPOU  FILIMONE TUPOU  CARL TURNER  TAMANGO UARUTA  MAI UNG  BRANDON UTIA  VANDNA VANDNA  IRINA VASSILIEVA
KELEPI VAVE  CON VELONIAS  PATRICK VENA  DANIEL VERHOEVEN  SIMARJIT KAUR VIRDI  APOLLO VUNIPOLA  THI MY TO VUU  JOHN WADDINGTON
SHANE WADSWORTH  MICHAEL WAGNER  SHERYL WAGNER  ALAN WAKE  XINYI WAN  MURRAY WARD  SHAYNA WARD  WAYNE WATKINS
BAXTER WATSON  KATE WATSON  CHARMAINE WATTS  TRUDI WEBB  HARRY WEBLEY  WAYNE WEBLEY  JAMES WEBSTER  KERRY WELLS
JESSICA WERNICKE  KELLY WETERE  CLINTON WHITIKIA-NGATUERE  LA WI  KAREN WIDLEY  KEN WILLEY WILLIAM  JUNIOR WILLIAM
ELLIOT WILLIAMS  DIANA WILSON  ANDREW WILTON  WING WONG  JARED WOODCOCK  ETHAN WOODMASS  I-JUI  WU  ABDURAHMAN YAQUB
ALEX YE  JONGHO YEO  CHENGMING YI  ZACH ZALOUM  ANTONIO ZANNINO  CA ZATHANG  SHAOMEI ZHENG  WENTING ZHOU  JOSEPH ZOFREA
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growers were particularly hard-hit which, in-
turn, impacted our supply.  We would like to 
acknowledge the strength and determination 
of the growers in the region who, despite 
suffering significant losses, have maintained a 
positive outlook.

Trading conditions improved significantly in the 
back end of the financial year with the entire 
market lifting from April through to June. 

MG’s operations have shown good resilience to 
the impact and disruption of COVID-19. While 
there has been a reduction in demand in some 
areas due to COVID-19, especially branches 
supplying tourist regions, this was largely 
offset by an increase in business in other parts 
of the country. 

From the outset of the pandemic, our staff have 
responded, and continue to respond to the 
crisis, ensuring that we protect our essential 
service status and remain operating without 
interruption. This is particularly true of our 
Auckland branch, with a team that has put 
in an exceptional effort to navigate through a 
higher number of Alert Level changes. 

The MG Direct model continues to build its 
footprint and is an increasingly important 
part of our domestic produce supply network, 
offering growers an efficient path to market.

The Board and Management continue to 
take great pride in the way our New Zealand 
wholesale operation has developed into the 
market-leading produce business it is today. In 
addition to our hardworking operational staff, 
recognition must be given to our other teams 
who have done an exceptional job driving the 
business forward. Another year of record sales 
growth across our domestic product range is 
credit to the hardworking procurement team 
and sales staff while our key accounts team 
helped grow our market share by strengthening 
relationships with major customers and 
developing new business. 

Our wholesale markets were well supported 
by our two growing operations, JS Ewers Ltd 
which is 100% owned by MG and our 50% 
owned joint-venture berryfruit operation, 
Kaipaki Berryfruits Ltd. Not only do they 
contribute to our goal of creating shareholder 
wealth through returning a profit, they also 
provide the business with cornerstone supply 
in key categories. This has enabled MG to 
better service customers by strengthening 
our continuity of supply while also providing 
solid sales platform that benefits all growers 
supplying into those categories.

JS Ewers, our hothouse and outdoor vegetable 
operation in Nelson, is continuing to invest 
in projects to reduce carbon emissions and 
improve energy efficiency.  Those projects, 
which are co-funded by Energy Efficiency 
and Conservation Authority, include the 
installation of a new biomass-fuelled plant 
to heat the main hothouses, conversion to 
wood pellets on smaller sites and retrofitting 
thermal screens. 

Now in its second year of production, Kaipaki 
Berryfruits has performed well, growing 
strawberries and raspberries.  This modern 
operation grows berries undercover which 
mitigates issues associated with the weather 
and pests, while also extending the season. 
However, other risks that are prevalent 
across our industry have challenged Kaipaki 
Berryfruits, particularly attracting and 
retaining labour.  

A key long-term focus at MG is developing 
or obtaining rights for IP varieties and then 
partnering with growers to bring them to 
market. This strategy is supported by our 33% 
shareholding in the New Zealand Fruit Tree 
Company Ltd, a specialist IP business which 
represents a wide-range of global plant breeders.  
This partnership continues to help strengthen 
MG’s leading market position in the domestic 
supply of summerfruit, while also presenting the 
Co-operative with opportunities to make further 
headway in the pip-fruit category. 

Looking forward, we anticipate steady 
growth across our New Zealand operations.  
Uncertainty around COVID-19 and its impacts 
will continue. Mitigating this is strong demand 
for healthy produce, resilient operations, 
talented people and a business model that has 
proven to add value to growers and customers. 

MG’s national network of branches remain a 
source of real strength for our Co-operative. 

The positive financial result for our New 
Zealand operations was delivered during a 
year with sharp contrasts. Demand across 
most categories was strong in the first half of 
the year before the industry entered into one 
of the most difficult periods in recent history. 
Soft consumer demand and oversupply put 
pressure on pricing which forced values down 
to an extremely low level.

This period coincided with an unseasonal 
cold-snap in Central Otago early in the 
New Year, bringing heavy rain which ruined 
unharvested produce, destroyed new trees 
and damaged infrastructure. Our summerfruit 

NEW ZEALAND OPERATIONS

From the outset of the pandemic, our staff 
have responded, and continue to respond 
to the crisis, ensuring that we protect 
our essential service status and remain 
operating without interruption.

MG: 33% 

NEW ZEALAND FRUIT 
TREE COMPANY LTD 

New Zealand Fruit Tree Company 
was established in 1996 and 

manages intellectual property 
rights, representing a wide range 

of global plant breeders in the 
New Zealand market for summer-

fruit and pip-fruit in particular.

MG

MG Marketing is a leading 
New Zealand wholesaler and 

distributor of fresh produce. The 
New Zealand operation is made 
up of a network of 11 branches 

strategically located throughout 
the country.  This includes nine 
large temperature-controlled 

warehouses along with two MG 
Direct branches.  It is also a 

leading distributor of recognised 
international brands such as 

Dole® and Sunkist®.

The New Zealand Operation also 
includes two farming operations.  

JS Ewers is our 100% owned 
hothouse and outdoor 

vegetable growing business in 
Nelson.  Kaipaki Berryfruits, a 
fully covered berry farm near 
Cambridge, is a joint-venture 

in which MG owns 100% of the 
property company and 50% of 

the berry fruit growing operation.

MG: 100% 
JS EWERS LTD

MG: 50% 
KAIPAKI 

BERRYFRUITS LTD*
*MG owns 100% of the property 

company 
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We are looking forward to the commissioning 
of the new 4,000 square-metre temperature-
controlled Auckland warehouse. We were 
expecting it to be in operation and contributing 
to the Co-operative towards the end of 2021, 
however, the timeline has been impacted by 
COVID-19 Alert Level restrictions in the Auckland 
region.   Some material that arrived on-site 
for the new building was stored in the banana 
ripening rooms and suffered damage during 
the 20 September 2021 fire, which may also 
contribute to delays. 

Construction started in early 2021 and by the 
financial year-end extensive groundwork had been 
completed, the external walls were erected and 
work was underway on the roof installation. The 
Auckland market has experienced significant year-
on-year growth and the much-needed additional 
space will bring the total footprint for the MG 
Auckland branch to 12,000 square-metres. 

It will host a new state-of-the-art banana 
ripening facility which will free up floor space 
in the current warehouse for other produce. It 
will also include a purpose built MPI clearance 
facility and provide an additional 469 square-
metres of office space.

We are also taking the opportunity to enhance our 
environmental performance by investing in a more 
efficient and environmentally friendly refrigeration 
system while also installing a new solar system.  
With 893 solar panels, it will be the fifth largest 
on-roof system installed in New Zealand. 

NEW AUCKLAND WAREHOUSE DEVELOPMENT

 469m2 
Extra 

Office Space

 893
Solar Panels

MPI Clearance 
Facility

State of the art
ripening facility

At the time of writing this review, 
our Auckland branch suffered a 
new wave of disruption with a fire 
which started in the banana holding 
rooms on 20 September 2021.  
While the fire falls outside our 
2020-2021 reporting period, it is a 
significant subsequent event and 
warranted inclusion in this review. 

Most importantly, when the alarm 
sounded, everyone evacuated the 
building safely. It was pleasing to 
hear how quickly and safely staff 
and on-site visitors responded.

The Fire and Emergency service 
arrived swiftly and were able to 
contain the fire.  While there is 
significant damage to our banana 
holding rooms and ripening 
facility, the main market floor was 
not directly impacted.   The Fire 
and Emergency service remained 
overnight to ensure the site was 
safe and were comfortable for the 
branch to reopen the following 
morning.

We are now working with our insurer 
to assess the damage, losses and 
repairs required and insurance 
claims will be lodged accordingly. 

We are using a network of other 
sites, including our Wellington and 
Christchurch ripening facilities, 
to mitigate the impact of banana 
supply to our customers in the 
upper North Island. 

We are proud of our Auckland people 
and leadership team who have 
navigated this uncertainty together 
and faced each challenge head-on.

AUCKLAND 
BRANCH 

20 SEPTEMBER 2021 FIRE 

All shareholders are invited to attend MG’s 
Annual Meeting of shareholders. This year the 
event will be held at the Rydges Latimer, 30 
Latimer Square, Christchurch Central City, on 
Wednesday 24 November 2021, commencing 
at 5.00pm. Shareholders are welcome to join 
MG directors, Management and staff to formally 
or informally discuss topics of interest.  

There will be a dinner following the meeting at 
approximately 7.30pm. All shareholders and their 
partners are warmly welcome to attend. Details 
are included in the Notice of Meeting. 

Register your attendance

RSVP registration is required for catering 
purposes. If you wish to attend the AGM,
please complete the online form at 
www.mgmarketing.co.nz/agmrsvp or contact 
our Assistant Company Secretary, Trudy Lewis 
(tlewis@mgmarketing.co.nz) by 9 November 
2021. 

If necessary due to Covid-19 alert levels, the 
meeting will be transferred to an electronic 
venue which will be advised to shareholders 
and the details of which will be published on 
the MG Marketing website. 

(www.mgmarketing.co.nz).

ANNUAL MEETING 
OF SHAREHOLDERS
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AUSTRALIAN OPERATIONS 
LAMANNA PREMIER GROUP PTY LTD (LPG)

While it was a difficult year for LPG, the 
financial results do not reflect the considerable 
improvements made across the business and 
the significant effort from the Management and 
staff across Australia.

There are a number of factors that 
contributed to the financial loss, including 
challenging market conditions and a change 
in customer channels. There’s also no 
escaping the significant impact of adverse 
weather events and labour shortages, which 
were further exacerbated by the COVID-19 
pandemic.  In addition, there were costs 
related to LPG’s implementation of the 
business improvement plan which started 
last year and is in place to reset the business 
for long-term success. 

At the time of writing this review, LPG is still 
fully engaged in its pandemic response with 

large parts of the country still in lockdown. 
The teams across our various operations in 
Australia should be very proud of the significant 
and ongoing contributions they’ve made to 
support the business and the wider produce 
industry. Everyone across the MG Group is filled 
with gratitude for their adaptation, effort and 
resilience – qualities that continue to drive 
LPG’s response as an essential service, and that 
contribute to the supply of fresh produce for 
millions of Australians. 

In addition to operational complexities, 
COVID-19 has resulted in a number of unique 
challenges the business has had to navigate.  
The restrictions imposed have resulted in 
substantial additional costs to keep employees 
and customers safe.  As a business committed 
to retail, food production and food service 
markets, this presented a significant challenge. 

MG: 70% 

With a long and proud history, 
LPG is the coming together of 
various produce businesses 
who have evolved into one 

of the largest fresh produce 
supply chain companies 
in Australia. LPG has the 

country’s largest produce 
sector footprint with a market 
floor and warehouse in every 

capital city. LPG owns or has a 
stake in six farming operations 

and owns Australia’s largest 
ripening infrastructure.

The wholesale business actually started the 
year strongly and was well ahead of budget 
before a period of unfavourable trading 
conditions that persisted through the second 
half of the year.  The lack of hospitality and 
cruise ship trade, along with a reduction in 
sales to independent retailers, has impacted on 
the LPG business nationally. 

Despite the challenges and disruption, LPG has 
secured a number of forward commitments 
from its major customers. This was largely 
due to the strength of their relationships but 
also supported by product development and 
innovation that is highly valued by the major 
chains. This includes some exciting steps 
forward in sustainable packaging development 
for prepacks and punnets.

The financial impact was mainly felt in farming 
where operations across the country were hit 
by a series of events beyond the control of the 
LPG team and accounted for 85% of the losses 
incurred.  These included Cyclone Niran, which 
wiped out 1,000 hectares of banana crops 
in Queensland, with the joint venture farm, 
Innisfail Banana Farming Company, one of the 
worst hit in the region.  A severe hailstorm in 
Northern Victoria affected 50% of the pumpkin 
crop while LPG’s outdoor tomato farm also 
suffered major losses due to weather. 

Labour shortages, caused by the lack of off-
shore workers, along with limited inter-state 
travel, negatively affected production and 
led to increased costs across the network of 
farms.  The LPG Management team was actively 
involved in getting Australia’s Pacific Labour 
Scheme reinstated, but the reality is, the lack 
of backpackers and other working holiday 
visa-holders has had a significant impact on the 
ability to cost-effectively get produce to market. 

Shareholders may be questioning why we 
continue farming after reporting another year 
of challenges.  The answer is that farming 
helps the business maintain relevance with 
large supermarket customers, and in a similar 
way to our New Zealand operation, provides 
cornerstone supply in key categories.  So, while 
financial rewards of farming in its own right 
appear to be limited, farms are vital to the 
wider business strategy and LPG’s ability to 
offer continuity of supply to key customers. 



Annual Review
 2021

®Together. Stronger.

29

An
nu

al
 R

ev
ie

w
 2

02
1

®
To

ge
th

er
. S

tr
on

ge
r.

28

However, we acknowledge that we have to 
reduce the risks in farming and have made 
a number of steps forward in this area. This 
includes exiting some operations that do not 
align with our long-term strategy and where 
labour is more of an issue. This has allowed 
the business to focus resources on a smaller 
number of key operations, particularly those 
producing tomatoes, bananas and pumpkins - 
the categories where LPG is strongest.  

We’re also investing in areas that provide us 
with a greater level of certainty. This year, 
LPG has added a new misting, heating and 
rail system to the undercover operation at 
Lancaster Farm in Victoria.  This will enhance 
the quality of tomatoes produced, provide 
greater continuity of supply for customers and 
improve yield and efficiencies. 

The business has continued to focus on tighter 
operational execution, driving improvements 
and removing costs throughout the 
business.   The team has advanced the plan to 
consolidate a number of facilities.  The most 
significant was the closure of our Yarraville 
warehouse in Melbourne and relocating those 
operations to Epping to be closer to our 
central market. While there’s a cost in exiting 
and moving, the team has been able to create 
net efficiencies that will reduce expenses over 
the long-term.  

LPG’s export arm, LPG Cutri Fruit Global, 
continues to grow. The joint venture business 
with Cutri Fruit successfully established and 
expanded new channels, resulting in record 
sales across a range of categories.

LPG has continued investing for growth and for 
the future during a difficult period, including 
recruiting a number of experienced sales 
specialists. They have proven to be valuable 
additions to the business, attracting new 
customers and strengthening LPG’s position in 
the market.

The outlook for the produce sector in 
Australia remains uncertain, with ongoing 
changes to the way business is conducted 
and the unpredictable environment caused 
by COVID-19. We expect the work being done 
to position the business will allow LPG to 
navigate this environment, cement its place as 
a major player in the Australian fresh produce 
sector and deliver value for our shareholders. 

↑ LaManna Premier Group Board of Directors. 

From left to right, top to bottom. Brian Gargiulo, MBE (Chair); Bruce Irvine; Peter Hendry; *Simon Hardie (Chief Commerical 
Officer); Mark LoGiudice; Anthony Di Pietro (Group CEO); *Jo Minton-Connell (Chief People and Communications Officer); 
*Mark Plymin (Chief Financial Officer); *Duncan Pryor (Secretary to the Board); *Dean Gall (Chief Operating Officer). 

*Executive Management attendees.

Coming off the back of a significant 
number of disruptions in the 2019-20 
year, we always knew 2020-21 was going 
to be another challenging year and 
planned accordingly. 

The performance of our significant 
imports programme continues to be 
subject to international prices, foreign 
exchange rates, competitive factors, and 
seasonal outcomes. Additionally, this 
year was marked by severe disruptions 
to the supply chain as the impacts of 
COVID-19 continue globally.  The issues 
we faced included limited airfreight, 
global shipping disruptions, variable 
container availability, lack of space on 
container ships, late arrivals, sharp 
increases in shipping costs, and labour 
shortages.  Closer to home, our ports, 
along with our national rail and coastal 
shipping networks, were also affected, 
compounding problems, and causing 
further delays. 

Managing the unprecedented challenges 
placed significant pressure on our 
Imports Team who had to deal with 
differing regulatory requirements, 
restrictions on movements, and other 

complexities across the 17 countries we 
source fresh produce from.  Ongoing 
travel restrictions made it difficult for our 
teams to maintain relationships and build 
new partnerships face to face, although 
they have done an excellent job of this 
through the use of technology.  

Overall volumes were lower than in 
previous years, however, the team 
worked hard to maintain a steady flow of 
different products throughout the year 
and, despite the various challenges, our 
imports programme still managed an 
increase in market share.   We adjusted 
our strategy throughout the year to 
manage continuity of supply as well as we 
could, which included using alternative 
freight methods, sourcing produce from 
new markets and adjusting stock levels 
in key locations.  Favourable market 
conditions, driven by consumer demand 
for fresh and healthy food, ensured our 
imports programme was able to achieve a 
profitable year. 

In the banana category, through our 
partnership with Dole, MG remains the 
largest player in a highly competitive 
market. While volumes remain consistent, 

we have achieved a slight increase in 
market share. We continue to explore 
prospects in niche markets, with the 
plantain cooking banana introduced 
in early 2021. We also began trials of a 
sweeter, creamier banana called Sweetio, 
which will be launched in the later part 
of 2021.  As outlined earlier in this review, 
we have invested in a new state-of-the-
art ripening facility in Auckland which 
is currently under development.  When 
complete, it will increase our ripening 
capacity for future growth, as well as 
providing further contingency cover for 
other regions if needed. 

We would like to take this opportunity 
to thank our supply partners for their 
continuing support and loyalty, including 
Dole, Sunkist, Mildura Fruit Co, Jasmine 
Vineyards, Mulgowie, GV Independent 
Packers, Fruit Master and our many 
smaller family-owned businesses. 
Without their commitment we would 
not have been able to access the diverse 
portfolio of products and maintain 
our position as New Zealand’s leading 
produce importer.

INTERNATIONAL
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MG’s export business, Te Mata Exports, 
experienced mixed trading results across the 
different product portfolios.  This was largely 
driven by the impacts of COVID-19 which 
contributed to the well-publicised freight, 
logistics and container challenges outlined 
earlier in this review along with market 
disruption and labour harvest issues.

Despite this, the result was satisfactory with 
an increase in overall sales, however profit was 
down for their financial year which ended on 
31 December 2020.  The business is tracking 
extremely well for the first-half of their 2021 
financial year. To achieve this position, despite 
the disruption and uncertainty surrounding the 
COVID-19 pandemic, is a credit to the entire Te 
Mata Exports team and bodes extremely well 
for our future success.  

The apple category has again been the stand-
out performer, with volumes growing by more 
than 10% in 2020.  Further growth this year was 
remarkable given the tight labour market which 
put enormous pressure on growers to get the 
crop off the tree and packed for export, along 
with difficulty the business faced obtaining 
containers and shipping space. A key to the 
success in this category continues to be the 
experience and planning by the Te Mata Exports 
team who managed to maintain the efficient 
movement of product to markets and therefore 
maximise grower returns. 

The business continues to invest in pip fruit IP 
with Te Mata Exports securing the exclusive 
rights to the locally developed first-to-market 
variety, called Bay Queen®.  Through the New 
Zealand Fruit Tree Company, they also have 
the exclusive rights to the internationally 
successful Snap Dragon® variety and are the 
only company currently working with suppliers 
to commercially grow Cosmic Crisp® apples. 

Cherries performed well against budget, despite 
being hampered by a lack of available airspace 
which made it difficult to get them to market. 
This was compounded by the January weather 
event in Central Otago which reduced volumes.

Now in its second year of operation, our 
subsidiary business, Te Mata Exports Australia 
Pty Ltd, continues to grow in a difficult trading 
environment.  The challenges outlined for 
the New Zealand operation were felt more 
acutely in Australia, especially around labour 
shortages. This resulted in significantly lower 
volumes of grapes being picked by their key 
supply partners. They also face geopolitical 
challenges in some key markets, along with 
soft demand from consumers in countries 
more severely hit by COVID-19. 

The good news is, Te Mata Exports Australia 
has built a solid platform and is being managed 
by an experienced team. This year they have 
expanded the supplier base to include produce 
from a range of countries, increasing revenue 
and strengthening their customer relationships 
by providing greater service.  

The entire Te Mata Exports business is 
now well placed in terms of scale, supply 
partners, talent and geographic reach to move 
aggressively towards achieving our ambitious 
growth targets for next year and beyond. 

TE MATA EXPORTS 2012 LTD (TE MATA EXPORTS)

MG: 74% 

Te Mata Exports is an export 
house that was established 
in 2000. From New Zealand, 
Te Mata Exports specialises 

in apples, cherries, citrus and 
vegetables. In 2019, a subsidiary 

business, Te Mata Exports 
Australia Pty Ltd was established 

in Melbourne. Key products 
exported include grapes and a 

range of citrus fruit.

MG’s joint-venture flower business performed 
ahead of expectation, recording its most 
profitable year. 

When COVID-19 first hit in early 2020, the flower 
industry suffered a dramatic drop in demand 
and a strategy was developed to position the 
business for the future. This was based on 
market uncertainty and projected ongoing 
supply and demand concerns. 

Pleasingly, following the initial dip in activity, 
UFG’s position settled through the easing of 
COVID-19 restrictions. A tightening in domestic 
supply combined with limited access to 
imported product due to a lack of air freight 
availability, resulted in unique market condition 
which kept the value of flowers high.  Despite 
the higher prices, consumers continued to 
support the category, willing to spend some of 
their discretionary income on flowers. 

The positive result was almost exclusively led 
by the auction business with this section of 
the business recording a significant increase 
in profit. This is where UFG brings supply and 
demand together in one place, resulting in 
market driven pricing and maximum efficiency. 
The retail and wholesale divisions performed 
as expected in the COVID-19 disrupted trading 
environment, with sales approximately 20% 

lower than the previous year. This is a direct 
impact of multiple COVID-19 restrictions 
throughout the year and the challenges related 
to the supply of product from overseas.

UFG continues to prepare the business for 
the future and is looking for the most efficient 
ways to support its stakeholders. This includes 
ongoing investment in digital infrastructure, 
highlighted by a project that is underway to 
enhance the way the clock auction system 
interfaces with growers and buyers. When 
complete the development will improve the 
buyer purchasing experience as well as the 
grower booking-in process. 

In the later part of the year, UFG commissioned 
Colmar Brunton to undertake a large piece of 
consumer research. It took an in-depth look 
at the flower industry and has provided useful 
insights that will help inform decisions about 
how to promote the industry on behalf of all 
UFG stakeholders. 

The strategy initiated last financial year to 
reduce operating costs and improve efficiency 
has helped successfully deal with inherent 
volatility of the flower industry.  Therefore, 
despite the challenges UFG faced and 
may continue to face, the business is well 
positioned for the future.

UNITED FLOWER GROWERS LTD (UFG)

MG: 50% 

UFG is a joint-venture company 
formed in 2010 by the 

combination of grower-owned 
companies United Flower 

Auction Limited, and the flower 
operational arm of Market 

Gardeners Limited. It is New 
Zealand’s largest flower auction 
and wholesale flower business 

with auction and wholesale 
facilities in Auckland, Wellington 

and Christchurch, as well as 
wholesale facilities in Dunedin 

and Invercargill.
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It was another strong year financially for 
leading citrus and persimmon supply business, 
First Fresh, despite the COVID-19 pandemic.  

MG purchased a 30% stake in First Fresh back 
in 2017 and the investment has strengthened 
our supply base in citrus and persimmons, 
along with kiwifruit and other subtropical lines. 
This year saw MG acquire an additional stake 
in First Fresh, boosting our overall ownership 
to 39.52%.   Our confidence in the transaction 
is based on our positive outlook for First Fresh, 
where we see business growth opportunities 
across both the domestic and export markets 
they operate in. 

Operating costs were down and sales grew, 
which in turn increased the profit for First 
Fresh’s financial year which concluded at the 
end of March 2021.  This increase was due to 
a number of factors, most notably the way 
COVID-19 drove changes in consumer behaviour 
with a surge in demand for categories supplied 
by First Fresh, particularly citrus in the 
domestic market. Pre-packs were extremely 
strong as customers are drawn towards 
produce that has been handled less.  There was 
also a slight downturn in food service business 
which impacted some lines, such as limes and 
lemons, however, this was offset by strong 
retail sales.

This year First Fresh started packing and 
marketing under the Sunkist® brand in the 
domestic market, which links into MG’s imports 
programme for Sunkist® fruit from California 
and provides a year-round brand consistency in 
the market.  The programme gained significant 
traction, especially in the North Island, and has 
a lot of growth potential for the future. 

Citrus is prone to a biennial cycle, resulting in 
fluctuations in the size of the crop which also 
influences values. While volumes were slightly 
up for the year, First Fresh is starting to see 
more consistent yields. This is partly driven by 
the technical support and crop improvement 
services delivered to their growers. 

The persimmon category was more challenging, 
mainly because of shipping issues which forced 

the business to use air freight. There were 
also adverse weather events during harvest. 
However, the shortage increased values 
providing growers with a good year of returns.  

First Fresh is also investing in IP and has a new 
seedless lemon in the pipeline. Development 
is well underway and it will start coming to the 
market in increasing volume over time. 

New Zealand Fruits Limited, the postharvest 
service provider, which is partially owned by 
First Fresh, is performing well despite the 
incredibly tight labour market and compliance 
issues challenging the business.  They continue 
to focus on improving efficiency, including 
investing in automation. 

Moving forward, we are encouraged by strong 
early trading results achieved in the first 
few months of the new financial year but are 
mindful of the increasingly difficult challenges 
with freight and logistics. 

FIRST FRESH NEW ZEALAND LTD 
(FIRST FRESH)

MG: 39% 

First Fresh was formed in 1989 to 
pack and market an expanding 

volume of locally grown product, 
both domestically and offshore. 
Based in Gisborne, First Fresh is 

the largest citrus and persimmon 
supplier to the domestic market, 
as well as a leading exporter for 

these products.

MG’s Sustainability Roadmap, 
which incorporates our 
Environmental, Social and 
Governance (ESG) goals, sets 
out actions our New Zealand 
operations will take to ensure we 
deliver on our responsibilities as 
a leading supplier of fresh fruit 
and vegetables. 

STANDING 
TOGETHER

Sustainability update
June 2020 - July 2021

Bruce Irvine
Chairman

Peter Hendry
Chief Executive Officer



34 35

An
nu

al
 R

ev
ie

w
 2

02
1

®
To

ge
th

er
. S

tr
on

ge
r.

Annual Review
 2021

®Together. Stronger.

More recently, we have moved towards formalising 
our programme of work in a way that is structured and 
measurable. This is encapsulated by our Sustainability 
Roadmap, which outlines our commitment to conducting 
business responsibly and also allows us to consolidate 
all of our ESG related initiatives into the one programme. 
At MG, sustainability is also embedded in our overall 
strategic plan. 

In developing the MG Sustainability Roadmap, we 
considered what areas were of most importance to the 
business and to our key stakeholders. The path we have 
set out, to become a more sustainable business, has 
strong links to building trust and loyalty with our key 
stakeholders. It is also connected to our drive to be a 
leaner, more efficient and resilient operation. 

The MG Sustainability Roadmap is underpinned by four 
pillars:

• Economic Resilience

• People and Community 

• Environmental Stewardship

• Partnerships

Good governance is the key to the success of our 
Sustainability Roadmap which the MG Board, Senior 
Management Team and Branch Managers provide.

We are also introducing branch Environmental 
Representatives who will support the day-to-day 
implementation of an operational plan and track 
progress, monitor performance and share best practice 
across the group. 

This overview has been put together to provide our 
stakeholders with information about our programme 
of work. We also wanted to take the opportunity to 
celebrate a selected number of our key initiatives and 
achievements, many of which provide examples of how 
we are standing together with our communities and our 
other partners to take our performance to a new level. 

For 97-years MG has been trusted 
to support strong and healthy local 
communities. We have also been trusted 
by our shareholders to responsibly govern 
the Co-operative by operating in an 
ethically, socially and environmentally 
responsible way. 

01
Economic

Resilience
Protect the future of the 

co-operative and make sure 
the benefits are enjoyed for 

generations to come. 

03
Environmental 
Stewardship
Constantly look for ways     
to make our business more 
environmentally friendly and 
promote environmentally 
sustainable practices.

04
Partnerships
Work together with all 
stakeholders to drive 
growth, value, trust and       
a willingness to work closely 
alongside each other.

02
People and 
Community

Build and maintain an active 
involvement in supporting 
communities in which we 

operate and treat 
employees fairly.

Long-term sustainability 

With regard to this pillar, MG strives to provide good 
governance and a robust strategy to ensure the Co-
operative is well positioned for long-term success. 
Our economic resilience is underpinned by our strong 
balance sheet and our ability to return a profit. 

ECONOMIC RESILIENCE

79% 20% 1% 
agree or 

strongly agree
provided a 

neutral response
disagree

Participants were asked “does MG have a 
strong Board with good governance?”. 

81% 16% 3% 
very confident

or confident
provided a 

neutral response
not

confident

The research also sought information 
about grower confidence in MG. 

No grower selected Not at All confident. 
THE RESEARCH WILL BE REPEATED IN 2022.

MG understands that to be sustainable, the Co-operative must be profitable. This is not 
about profit at any cost, but about acknowledging that having economic resilience makes 
it possible to deliver on the other pillars of sustainability. Furthermore, profitability 
is essential to enable innovation and the introduction of sustainable initiatives and 
technologies. MG’s economic resilience is also closely linked to leadership and governance, 
including how sustainability priorities are factored into the strategic plan and risk 
management process.

Group Total Equity (M)

Governance and confidence in MG

In 2020 MG undertook research to identify areas of 
competitive advantage and enhance our understanding 
of how our Co-operative was perceived in the eyes of 
our growers.  This included taking a reading on the 
performance of the MG Board. 

0
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80
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PEOPLE AND COMMUNITY
 
MG is connected to nearly every community across the country, playing an important role 
in the access of fresh, healthy produce for New Zealanders. Therefore, MG aims to make 
a positive difference to people’s wellbeing, through the returns we provide to growers, 
working conditions for our people and contributions to the communities in which we 
operate. We aim to secure and maintain widespread support by treating employees fairly 
and being a good community member, both locally and globally.

Good Bunch

While improving the lives of the end-consumers is part 
of the commitment we make every day by providing 
access to fresh, healthy produce, we also reach beyond 
this by actively contributing to healthier and more 
equitable communities.

This approach is highlighted by our new Good Bunch 
partnership with Dole NZ Ltd and the Salvation Army. 

The initiative sees cartons of Dole bananas donated to 
local food banks through MG’s national network of nine 
branches every week. Aside from donating bananas, 
a major benefit of the partnership is the link created 
between local food banks, MG branches and local 
growers, with the Good Bunch programme providing 
a platform from which to build upon.  This includes 
additional support provided during periods of COVID-19 
lockdown, when food banks experienced a surge in 
demand for food parcels.

Supporting the wider community though the 
Māia Health Foundation (Māia)

This year we reinforced our commitment to the health and 
wellbeing of Kiwi communities, by extending our support 
of Māia. MG became a Founding Business Partner in 2017, 
and we have now extended our partnership with Māia 
for an additional five years. The projects that Māia helps 
fund provide invaluable support to the community. By 
extending our partnership for a further five years, we know 
we are directly benefiting a huge number of people who 
use health services funded through Māia every day.

Partnering with 5+ A Day Charitable Trust to 
promote healthy eating

MG has been a longstanding supporter of the 5+ A Day 
Charitable Trust, whose aim is to promote healthy 
lifestyles by encouraging people to eat five or more 
servings of fresh fruit and vegetables every day. The 
trust used the sponsorship contribution to help fund 
educational material and curriculum linked resources that 
are provided free to teachers and health professionals. 

A safe, engaged and skilled workforce

We have a workforce spread across many sites, covering 
nearly every corner of New Zealand. We know that the 
success of our Co-operative is linked to having our people 
engaged, while also ensuring they feel safe, valued and 
respected for their contribution at work.

Our Sustainability Roadmap puts a strong focus on ensuring 
we continue to develop a diverse and talented workforce 
and foster a culture of safety, wellbeing, and respect. 

Being a hands-on, operational business, we have a strong 
focus on health and safety. As touched on elsewhere in 
this Annual Review, this year we simplified our Health and 
Safety plan to enhance the way it is implemented while 
supporting the programme with visual communication 
to reinforce our focus on health and safety leadership, 
personal responsibility and reporting incidents. 

This year MG has again delivered annual leadership, 
graduate, sales and external grower professional 
development programmes.

SAFETY 
FIRST AT 
THIS SITE 
ARRIVE SAFE, 

WORK SAFE,

GO HOME SAFE.

Together. Safer.
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The MG Marketing Charitable Trust (MG Trust) was 
established in 2019 and launched in 2021.

The MG Trust is funded through MG Marketing, with the Co-
operative providing an initial cash donation of $170,000 for 
the first round of applications. Ongoing funding will come 
from annual distributions generated by shares in MG held 
by the MG Trust and is expected to grow over time.

While the MG Trust will be supported by MG Marketing, it 
is run independently, with Trustees making key decisions 
about how funding is allocated.

It focuses on providing funding to projects and initiatives 
which have a positive impact on the horticulture industry. 
The Trustees are particularly interested in initiatives in 
the areas of education, innovation/research, and industry 
profile/legacy.

The MG Trust meets in June and November each year 
to consider funding applications. The inaugural funding 
meeting will take place on 1 November 2021.

More information about the MG Trust, including key dates 
and how to apply for funding can be found on www.
mgmarketing.co.nz/mgtrust.  

The key objectives of the MG Trust are to:

• Advance the education of people within the 
horticulture industry.

• Support projects which help benefit the horticulture 
industry.

• Advance the development of the horticulture 
industry through research and innovation.

• Support programmes and organisations that promote 
the benefits of fresh produce and advocate for the 
industry more generally.

• Enhance the profile and preserve the heritage of the 
horticulture industry.

MG MARKETING CHARITABLE TRUST
The MG Marketing Charitable Trust has been 
established to contribute towards the general 
improvement, capability and profile of the 
horticulture industry in New Zealand.

Trustees

The MG Trust is made up of four grower Trustees and 
one independent Trustee. Together, they bring many 
years of experience in the horticulture sector and 
offer a broad range of professional skills to support 
the objectives of the MG Trust.  

• Trudi Webb (Grower Trustee) 

• John Clarke (Chair, Grower Trustee)

• Mike Russell (Grower Trustee)

• Catherine Lewis (Grower Trustee)

• Alastair Hercus (Independent Trustee)
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Annual Review
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®Together. Stronger.MG is constantly looking for ways to make its business more environmentally friendly and 
sustainable. We have a focus on improving plant efficiency and are seeking to increase the 
use of products and packaging that are more environmentally friendly. We are committed 
to working with our team, customers, subsidiaries and suppliers to source ethically, reduce 
our carbon footprint, energy use, and waste, and protect New Zealand’s unique environment 
wherever we can.

Solar to improve energy efficiency 

Among our key initiatives are ongoing investments to 
reduce energy consumption across the business. This 
year we partnered with Vector Powersmart to embark 
on a large-scale solar project to be installed on our new 
Auckland facility featured in the Annual Review. When 
complete, we expect it will be one of the top five largest 
on-roof solar projects in New Zealand.  It will feature 
893 solar panels and will generate 41% of the facility’s 
electricity, reducing CO2 emissions by an estimated 
1,310 tonnes over 25 years.

Refrigeration upgrade

In line with our Sustainability Roadmap, we have 
committed to make environmental sustainability a 
consideration when making business decisions. This is 
highlighted by the new refrigeration system being installed 
at our Auckland facility.  

Given we were installing a refrigeration system in the 
new 4000 square metre facility, we have chosen to retire 
the old plant in the existing warehouse and invest in new 
systems to cover the full 12,000 square metre footprint. 
The new, significantly more efficient system utilises 
ammonia, a sustainable refrigerant option, which has zero 
global warming or ozone depleting potential.

ENVIRONMENTAL STEWARDSHIP

Supporting an ethical, sustainable and resilient 
supply chain

As New Zealand’s  leading fresh produce wholesaler, MG 
sources products from literally hundreds of suppliers 
(grower-suppliers and packhouses), both inside New 
Zealand and from around the world. We want to work 
with likeminded businesses. This includes suppliers 
who look after their employees, their communities and 
the environment in a way that is consistent with the MG 
Sustainability Roadmap. It is also our expectation that 
business is conducted lawfully and with integrity and that 
all people throughout the supply-chain are treated with 
dignity and respect. Therefore, this year we introduced 
our Responsible Sourcing Policy which includes standards 
which all our supply partners are expected to meet to 
conduct business with MG.

PARTNERSHIPS

Partnerships and relationships are the foundation of our business. MG seeks to work with 
growers, customers and responsible suppliers who understand the nature of our business and 
align with our way of operating, including our responsibility to protect the environment and 
foster good relations with employees.

↑ Roper and Son
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LOOKING AHEAD

We are pleased with the progress we’ve made towards 
developing a plan and then focusing on the areas of 
sustainability that really matter for our Co-operative and 
our stakeholders. 

This year we also took initial steps towards measuring 
our carbon footprint to highlight the total greenhouse 
gases emitted by MG’s domestic and imports business. 
The MG Marketing Sustainability Roadmap includes a 
commitment to establish a baseline for the business’s 
carbon footprint by the end of 2022. This document 
is an important initial step towards that goal and 
will help MG set a target and implement a carbon 
reduction plan.

We also joined the Toitū Enviromark programme 
to support our development and improve our 
environmental management system (EMS). In the coming 
year we expect to finalise our updated EMS to become 
Toitū Enviromark gold certified. 

We understand that this is a dynamic space and we 
continue to engage with our growers, customers, team 
members and other stakeholders in enhancing our 
strategies, ensuring that new issues and challenges are 
not ignored.   

  

In the coming year we expect 
to finalise our updated EMS 
to become Toitū Enviromark 
gold certified. 

↑ Mangaweka Asparagus → Vege Fresh
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BALANCE SHEET GROUP

AS AT 30 JUNE 2021 2021 2020
$’000 $’000

EQUITY  

Share capital 45,390 38,140

Reserves 42,394 44,336

Retained earnings 56,209 51,954

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company 143,993 134,430

Non-controlling interests 7,051 9,370

Total equity   151,044 143,800 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment     168,363 162,279

Lease assets (right to use)       44,333 46,417

Intangible assets 31,261 33,526

Investments in equity accounted investees         6,996 6,263

Investments other 5,501 4,767

Deferred tax assets         6,422 5,932

Total non-current assets     262,876 259,184

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories       10,672 9,874

Trade and other receivables 81,105 69,229

Cash and cash equivalents 10,761 23,216

Non-current assets held for sale 3,402 1,190

Total current assets 105,940 103,509

Total assets     368,816 362,693

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Borrowings 53,899 54,923

Trade and other payables 1,078 2,258

Deferred tax liabilities 7,135 7,368

Lease liability 37,797 39,501

Total non-current liabilities 99,909 104,050

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Borrowings 13,201 10,880

Trade and other payables 96,267 91,861

Taxation payable 1,387 4,769

Lease liability 7,008 7,333

Total current liabilities     117,863 114,843

Total liabilities     217,772 218,893

NET ASSETS 151,044 143,800

This Annual Review is a summary of the full Annual Report and financial statements. 
Copies of the full documents can be found on the MG website (www.mgmarketing.co.nz).

CASHFLOW STATEMENT
FOR YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 2021

$’000
2020

$’000

Net cash from operating activities 10,090 22,695 

Net cash (used in) / from investing activities (15,578) (15,857) 

Net cash (used in) / from financing activities (6,936) 767

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (12,424) 7,605

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 July 23,216 15,498

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held (31) 113

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 10,761 23,216

This Annual Review is a summary of the full Annual Report and financial statements. 
Copies of the full documents can be found on the MG website (www.mgmarketing.co.nz).

INCOME STATEMENT GROUP

FOR YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 2021 2020
$’000 $’000

Revenue – sale of goods 568,830 575,286

Cost of sales 500,769 508,761

Gross profit 68,061 66,525

Other operating income 4,518 3,277

Administrative expenses 14,452 12,932

Other operating expenses     43,303 43,289

Results from operating activities before other income and other expenses 14,824 13,581

Other income – gain on sale fixed assets 965 1,103

Other income – gain on acquisition - 2,383

Other expenses – Impairment 2,874 - 

Results from operating activities 12,915 17,067

Finance income 145 166

Finance expense 4,144 4,051

Net finance costs 3,999 3,885

Share of profit / (Loss) of equity accounted investees 1,929 (284)

Profit before income tax    10,845 12,898

Income tax expense       4,072 1,528

Profit for the year 6,773 11,370

Impairment of LPG goodwill which 
is a non-cash expense

Continued good cash flows from 
operations which have reduced due 
to working capital requirements

Primarily Auckland property, plant 
and equipment 
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STRATEGICALLY POSITIONED TO SUPPORT  
GROWERS THROUGHOUT THE COUNTRY

Te Mata Exports

United Flower Growers 

JS Ewers

First Fresh

Kaipaki Berryfruits

MG Market and Warehouse Facilities

MG Subsidiaries and Associates

Nelson

Wellington

Tauranga

Christchurch

Dunedin

Invercargill

Palmerston North

Hamilton

Auckland

Perth

Adelaide

Melbourne

LPG Farming Operations

LPG Warehouse and  
Market Operations

Sydney

Brisbane

Innisfail Banana Farming Company 
(Joint Venture with the Borsato Family), 

Innisfail, Queensland
-  Circa 142 hectares under crop 
-  Circa 340,000 cartons produced 

annually

Australian Banana Company 
Innisfail, Queensland
- 2 banana packing facilities
- Specialising in banana packing
- Circa 1.1 million cartons packed p.a.

 Darwin Fruit Farms  
(Joint Venture with Piñata Farms)  
Humpty Doo, Northern Territory
- 369 hectares under crop
-  Growing bananas, pumpkins and 

mangoes.
-  Circa 320,000 cartons produced 

annually

MG Direct North Island

MG Direct South Island

Support Office

LPG Lancaster Farming 
Lancaster, Victoria
-  Hydroponic crops grown under  

a retractable roof structure
-  Stage 1 (5 hectares) of a 3 stage 25 

hectare project complete and 
 under harvest
-   Initially growing gourmet roma 

tomatoes
- Tomato packing facility
- Persimmon orchard
- Pumpkin growing
-  Circa 500,000 cartons being 

produced annually

Freshway Farms 
Virginia, South Australia 
- 2.7 hectares of greenhouses
- Packing facility
-  Growing cucumbers, zucchini and 

eggplant
-  Circa 160,000 cartons produced 

annually

LPG Cutri Fruit Global
(Joint Venture with Cutri Fruits)

Woorinen, Victoria
- International Sales combining LPG  
 and Cutri Fruit resources
- 384 hectares of stone fruit   
 (nectarines, peaches, plums)
- Circa 8 million kgs produced annually

LPG FARMING OPERATIONS
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NEW ZEALAND

New Zealand Branches

Auckland 
National Banana Ripening 
& MG Direct (NI) 
801-803 Great South Rd
PO Box 12 370, Penrose
Auckland 1642
Phone: +64 9 601 8500
Branch Manager: Dominic Gargiulo
National Banana  
Ripening: Dale Metcalf
MG Direct NI Manager: Neil Bridgens

Hamilton
24 Kaimiro Street
Pukete Industrial Estate
PO Box 675, Hamilton 3240
Phone: +64 7 849 2866
Manager: Roger O'Sullivan

Tauranga
86 Poturi Street, Tauriko
Tauranga
PO Box 9426, Greerton 3142
Phone: +64 7 262 0210
Manager: Jared Woodcock

Palmerston North
I Mihaere Drive
PO Box 9112, Terrace End
Palmerston North 4441
Phone: +64 6 357 8076
Manager: William Little

Wellington
34 Jamaica Drive
Grenada North
PO Box 51 044, Wellington 5249
Phone: +64 4 232 3499
Manager: Ben Hume

Nelson
30 Pascoe Street
PO Box 170, Nelson 7040
Phone: +64 3 548 5859
Manager: Jamie Russ

Christchurch
68 Waterloo Road 
PO Box 16 404, Christchurch 8441
Phone: +64 3 349 2070
Manager: Jeff Neumann

Dunedin
Cnr Midland & Otaki Streets
PO Box 2056, Dunedin 9044
Phone: +64 3 455 4004
Manager: Wayne Hume

Invercargill
162 Mersey Street
PO Box 209, Invercargill 9840
Phone: +64 3 218 2919
Manager: Lindsay Francis 

Registered Office, Support Office, 
Marketing, Imports & MG Direct (SI) 
78 Waterloo Road, Hornby
Christchurch 
PO Box 8581, Christchurch 8440
Phone: +64 3 343 0430
MG Direct SI Manager: Shaun Bowie

New Zealand Bank & Advisors

Bankers
Rabobank New Zealand Branch, (Primary 
facilities provider)
Bank of New Zealand, Christchurch,
(Transactional facilities – New Zealand)

Share Registrar
Computershare Registry Service Ltd,
Private Bag 92119, Auckland

Legal Advisors
Chapman Tripp,
Barristers & Solicitors,
Christchurch

Auditors — Parent Company & Group
KPMG, Chartered Accountants 
Christchurch

INTERNATIONAL

Australia

LaManna Premier Group 
Australia Registered Office/ National 
Support Office
103-107 Hyde Street
Footscray, Vic 3011, AUS
Phone: +61 3 9687 7725
Group CEO: Anthony Di Pietro

Australian Banana 
Company Pty Ltd
101-103 Upper Daradgee Road
Daradgee, QLD 4860, AUS
Phone: +61 7 4232 6500

Lancaster Farms
1160 Davies Road
Lancaster, VIC 3620 AUS
Phone: +61 3 9454 8004

Brisbane Market 
Building C – Brisbane Markets, 385 
Sherwood Road
PO Box 48, Rocklea, QLD 4106, AUS
Phone: +61 7 3848 2999

Melbourne Market
Stands 87, 89, 91-93, 95-97
35 Produce Drive
Epping, VIC 3076, AUS
Phone: +61 3 8405 4500

Adelaide Market
Store C31 Adelaide Produce Markets
Burma Road, Pooraka, SA, 5095, AUS
Phone: +61 8 8162 2400

Perth Market
Central Trading Area, Market City
280 Bannister Road
Canning Vale, Perth, WA 6155, AUS
Phone: +61 8 9455 2355

Sydney Market
Stand 1-4 E Shed, 
PO Box 323, Sydney Markets
NSW 2129, AUS
Phone: +61 2 9192 2228

Associates
Col Johnson (Sydney Market)
Stand 87-89
PO Box 87, Sydney Markets, NSW 2129, AUS
Phone: +61 2 9764 3899

Darwin Fruit Farms
270 Alphatonia Road
Lambells Lagoon, NT 0822, AUS
Phone: +61 8 8984 9016

Innisfail Banana Farming Company
101-103 Upper Daradgee Road
Innisfail, QLD 4860, AUS

USA

Market Gardeners (USA) Inc.
Bakersfield, California, USA
Phone: +1 661 322 4044
Manager: Doug Trask

International Bank & Advisors

Bankers
Rabobank Australia Branch
(Primary facilities provider)
Australia and New Zealand Banking Group 
Ltd, Melbourne
(Transactional facilities – Australia)

Legal Advisors
Arnold Bloch Leibler, Melbourne
K&L Gates, Melbourne
Logie-Smith Lanyon, Melbourne

Auditors — LaManna Premier Group
Pitcher Partners, 
Chartered Accountants 
Melbourne

BRANCH REGISTER, BANK & ADVISORS

Placeholder, not for Printing
Logo use must be 

approved by 
Blue Star Group NZ Ltd
Min Size 12mm Height
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